## SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application ) Application No. NG-109 of Black Hills Nebraska Gas, )

LLC, d/b/a Black Hills Energy, ) ORDER CHANGING HEARING Rapid City, South Dakota, ) LOCATION AND REVISED NOTICE seeking approval of a general ) OF HEARING rate increase. )

Entered: September 23, 2020

## BY THE HEARING OFFICER:

On June 1, 2020, Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC, d/b/a Black Hills Energy ("Black Hills" or "Applicant") filed an application seeking a general rate increase. On July 13, 2020, the procedural schedule was set by order of the hearing officer.

The hearing in this matter was originally scheduled to be held during the week of Monday, October 26, 2020, in the Commission Hearing Room. However, I find that due to the ongoing nature of the COVID-19 pandemic, and the social distancing measures therefore required, the Commission Hearing Room will not provide adequate space for this application to be heard. I therefore find that the hearing in this matter will be held in the Lancaster Ballroom of the Cornhusker Marriott Hotel, 333 South 13th Street, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68508.

Access to the hearing will be available via Zoom webconference as follows:

Direct link: http://tiny.cc/NG109Hearing

Meeting ID: 933 3921 6296

Passcode: 656386

Phone access: (346) 248-7799

Parties will be able to participate via Zoom, including providing witness testimony. Members of the public may view the hearing in person or via Zoom. All parties and members of the public are requested to follow current best health practices and local Directed Health Measures, including wearing a face covering, maintaining at least six feet of distance from other persons, and attending via webconference if exposed to COVID-19 or exhibiting symptoms of COVID-19 or other illnesses.

Application No. NG-109

Page 2

## ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the hearing in this matter will be held beginning on **October 26, 2020, at 9:00 a.m.** in the Lincoln Ballroom of the Cornhusker Marriott Hotel, 333 South 13th Street, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68508.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Zoom webconference access will be available for parties and the public as provided above.

IT IS FINALLY ORDERED that the other provisions of the Scheduling Order in this matter will remain unchanged.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 23rd day of September, 2020.

BY:

Dan Watermeier HEARING OFFICER